Fuel cost savings Tank (th)

Figure 40: Cash flow diagram for the TES.POD in the Island Resort for an assumed
50 % heat to electricity demand and a diesel price of 91.2 USD

MWh
. Extra

fuel cost savings by including a hot water storage tank are included.

7.1.3. Sensitivity Analysis

A sensitivity analysis is carried out with varying input data. Considering that
uncertainties exist regarding fuel prices, technical availability of the hot water tank,
heat demand, as well as economic values for the TES.POD, figures, illustrating a
more broader range of scenarios were created.

Figure 41 & Figure 42 shows the results of the NPV calculation for various heat
to electricity demand ratio scenarios across a broad range of fuel prices. Figure
41 analyses the scenarios with the integration of hot water storage tank and figure
42 without it. Both figures show that the NPV becomes negative at very low

65

7.1 Island Resorts 7 BUILDING FACILITIES

fuel prices around 100 USD
MWh

or lower. Similarly, higher heat demands results in
an upward shift of the line, increasing the profitability of the investment. In
comparison, the heat tank inclusion increases the profitability of the investment
significantly.

100 150 200 250 300 350 400 450
Diesel price [USD/MWh]

0

500,000

1,000,000

1,500,000

2,000,000

NP
V

[U
SD

]

NPV TES.POD - 50 % Heat to Electricity + Tank, IC: 100 %, VC: 100 %
NPV TES.POD - 25 % Heat to Electricity + Tank, IC: 100 %, VC: 100 %
NPV TES.POD - 10 % Heat to Electricity + Tank, IC: 100 %, VC: 100 %

Figure 41: NPV results of the TES.POD in the Island Resort case, including a
hot water storage tank, for various heat-to-electricity demand scenarios
over a range of fuel prices.

Figures 43 and 44 similarly depict the NPV results as in 41 but instead of varying
heat to electricity ratios, the ratio is set at 10 % and the effect of varying economical
parameters of the TES.POD is investigated. Figure 43 investigates varying the
variable cost and figure 44 investigates varying TES.POD capital cost IC, both
represented as percentages of the default value.

Both figures show that either lowering the variable cost or investment cost results